[1. LaBella

January 26, 2024

Mr. John Miller, P.E.

NYSDEC

Division of Environmental Remediation
625 Broadway, 11th floor

Albany, NY 12233-7014

sent via john.miller@dec.ny.gov

Re: Post Remedy Groundwater Sampling Report — Fall 2023
Love Road Development Site (BCP Site C314113)
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York
LaBella Job #: CZ81434.00

Dear Mr. Miller:

LaBella Associates (LaBella) has completed the seventh groundwater sampling event at the above-
referenced Site (Figure 1) consistent with the approved Site Management Plan (SMP). This biennial
sampling event extends the groundwater quality data record for the six years following completion of the
Site remedy.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING FIELD ACTIVITIES

On September 28, 2023, groundwater sampling event included the following activities:

Following NYSDEC approval on January 10, 2020, the groundwater monitoring program was
reduced to sampling once every two years (biennial) with sampling in 2021and 2023.

Groundwater samples were collected from two monitoring well locations: one overburden
aquifer well MW-5 (upgradient), and one downgradient bedrock aquifer well 2009-MW-2. This
network of wells is used to monitor upgradient and downgradient groundwater conditions
relative to the area of a former 1,000-gallon underground storage tank (UST), where source area
soil was removed as part of the Site remedy. Current and former monitoring well locations are
shown on the attached Figure 2.

Samples were collected using a peristaltic pump and low-flow purging and sampling techniques.
Field sampling logs are attached for reference.

Groundwater samples were submitted to York Analytical Laboratories of Stratford, CT under
standard chain-of-custody for analysis of CP-51 list of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) via
USEPA method 8260.

Following NYSDEC approval, wells MW-6 and MW-7 were eliminated from the monitoring
program and were decommissioned on October 11, 2023, along with historic wells 2009-MW-3
and 2009-MW-4 that were not in the monitoring program. Well 2009-MW-2 was also
decommissioned on October 11, 2023, but must be reinstalled and sampled following site
redevelopment activities. Wells were decommissioned in accordance with NYSDEC CP-43
requirements and well decommissioning forms are attached.
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e The annual site inspection was also completed during this site visit, and the site inspection form
is attached. Site conditions appear stable, with the only changes of note being the (NYSDEC-
approved) demolition of the vertical foundation walls and the on-site staging of the resulting
concrete material.

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The analytical results are presented in Table 1a and the analytical laboratory report is attached for
reference. In comparison to prior sampling events and NYSDEC Part 703.5 groundwater quality standards
(GWQS), the VOC results indicate the following:

e No exceedances greater than 6 NYCRR Part 703.5 have been reported in MW-5 for the last two
consecutive events. Reported detections are less than historic levels.

e VOCs have remained non-detect in the downgradient bedrock monitoring well 2009-MW-2.
CONCLUSIONS

LaBella has now completed six years of post-remedy groundwater sampling required by the SMP. The
sampling record demonstrates that overall groundwater conditions have improved since completion of
the Site remedy in 2017, with only limited low level petroleum impacts remaining in the upgradient
overburden well near the former 1,000-gallon UST.

Five wells have also been decommissioned at this site: 2009-MW-2, 2009-MW-3, 2009-MW-4, MW-6 and
MW-7 in accordance with CP-43 requirements. Well 2009-MW-2 will be reinstalled and sampled following
site redevelopment activities.

Based on the NYSDEC approved changes to the groundwater monitoring program, the SMP has been
revised and will be provided to NYSDEC under separate cover.

Please feel free to contact me at 845-486-1520 if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

AL

Eric J. Orlowski, PG
Hydrogeologist and Project Manager

Attachments:

Figure 1 —Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Groundwater Monitoring Well Locations

Site inspection form

Table 1a - Summary of Groundwater Sample Analytical Results

Table 1b — Summary of Groundwater QC/QC Sample Analytical Results
Laboratory Analytical Reports 2311915

Field notes and well decommissioning forms

cc: Frank Redl
Arlette St. Romain, LaBella
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MAP REFERENCE

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED FROM THE FOLLOWING 7.5 MINUTE USGS MAPS:
Poughkeepsie Quadrangle 1964, Photorevised 1980
Poughkeepsie Quadrangle 1963, Photorevised 1980
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TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE

NEW YORK

PROJ. No.: 20040761.A8N

DATE: JULY 2012
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RECORD DESCRIPTION TAX PARCEL 6261-01-187898:

(transposed from Deed Doc. #02—2005—-3468)

Lands Now or Formerly of

A — Lands Now or Formeriy of (1) ALL that ‘trqct or pqrcel of land situate ‘in the Town of Poughkeepsie. Dutchess County, New York, 9n‘the north
NYSDOT PERMANENT COUNTY OF DUTCHESS gggﬁ’fvﬁfg%gmr side of the highway leading from Poughkeepsie to Pleasant Valley, formerly known as the Dutchess Turnpike:
PIPE: MAP #287R—1 Tax Parcel: 6262—-03-230130 FOR RAIL TRAIL

PARCEL #350 BEGINNING at a point in the north line of said highway at or opposite an elm tree standing on or near the north
MAP #9 PARCEL #1 line of said highway about two hundred twenty—two (222) feet westerly along said highway from the west line of the

(PIN 8757.53) land and right of way of the Central New England Railway Company, and running thence easterly along the north line
of said highway two hundred twenty—two §222) feet more or less to the west line of the lands and right of way of

the Central New England Railway Company two hundred twelve feet (212) to a point in said line; thence

southwesterly in a straight line to the place of beginning: together with all the right, title and interest of party of
ﬁ — / the first part in and to the highway in front of said premises to the center line thereof. Being a triangular parcel
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i of land bounded on the east by lands of the Central New England Railway Company, on the south by the highway
ACNETIC and northwesterly by other lands of the party of the first part.
JVORTH- y by party P

L m— N

241939
229918

\\/ BEING the same premises conveyed by Adirondack Bottled Gas Corporation of New York to National Propane, L.P. by

\%b« \ deed dated June 25, 1996 and recorded in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office on July 2. 1996 in Liber 1981 of
~_ - — - _184- — h Deeds at page 401.
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" (2) ALL THAT TRACT OR PARCEL OF LAND situate in the Town of Poughkeepsie, County of Dutchess, State of New
7 ’ : York, described as follows:
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§ cB (3) ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, with the buildings and improvements thereon erected, situate,
) lying and being in the Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York, known as Lot #2 on
\ SANITARY AND STORM Map No. 8104 on file in the Dutchess County Clerk’s Office Sept. 4, 1987.
érbg[%;gggﬁkfgp;g TOGETHER with all right, title and interest, if any, of the party of the first part in and to any streets and roads

L1403 P.473 abutting the above described premises to the center lines thereof, TOGETHER with the appurtenances and all the
’ ’ N.Y.S.D.O.T. MAP #265 estate and rights of the party of the first part in and to said premises; TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the premises
PARCEL #306

herein granted unto the party of the second part, the heirs or successors and assigns of the party of the second
X part forever.

SURVEY DESCRIPTION TAX PARCEL 6261-01-187898:

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land on the southerly and westerly side of Love Road, situate, lying and

being in the Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York and being more particularly bounded and described
as follows;
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BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Dutchess Turnpike NYS Route 44 (State Highway #549) at the
southwesterly corner of the herein described parcel and the southeasterly corner of lands now or formerly of
Capstone Plaza 44, LLC as described in Deed Document #02—2015-479, said point also being the southwesterly
corner of Lot 1 as shown on a certain map entitled ‘Subdivision Map and Survey Map of the lands of Donald P. Love

& H. Paul Richards”filed in the office of the Dutchess County Clerk September 4, 1987 as filed map #8104, and
N.Y.S.D.0.T. MAP #265 running;
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- EXISTING EDGE OF POND OR CENTER OF STREAM \ % St
170 EXISTING MAJOR CONTOUR oM =z

————————————————— EXISTING MINOR CONTOUR
X 108.7 EXISTING SPOT GRADE
X X EXISTING FENCE

[z 2 EXISTING RETAINING WALL
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w EXISTING UNDERGROUND WATER LINE
8" SANV—————— EXISTING UNDERGROUND SEWER LINE
—————— 15” RoP==————- EXISTING UNDERGROUND STORM LINE
OMH () EXISTING DRAINAGE MANHOLE
sPo  EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL POLE
7o EXISTING TRAFFIC SIGNAL BOX
fec EXISTING ELECTRICAL STRUCTURE
LPYY  EXISTING LIGHT POLE
6Vo  EXISTING GAS VALVE
v EXISTING GAS METER
64s 0  EXISTING GAS STRUCTURE
HoQO\  EXISTING HYDRANT
Wo  EXISTING WATER VALVE
¥  EXISTING WATER SHUT OFF
SIGN ——  EXISTING SIGN
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Thence northerly along the division line between the herein described parcel on the east and said lands of Capstone
Plaza 44, LLC on the west, N 01°52°20" E 199.92 feet, and N 254825 E 251.10 feet to the southerly side of Love
Road; thence dalong the southerly side of Love Road, along a non—tangent curve to the left having a radius of
265.00 feet, an arc length of 94.34 feet and a chord bearing N 79°58'43" E 93.84 feet, N 69°46’50" E 89.50 feet,
along a tangent curve to the right having a radius of 115.00 feet, an arc length of 277.90 feet and a chord
bearing S 40°59°29” E 215.05 feet, S 28714'42" W 124.20 feet, S 4847’30 W 36.00 feet, S 20°25'44" W 31.70 feet,
along a non—tangent curve to the left having a radius of 54.00 feet an arc length of 76.84 feet and a chord
! bearing S 28°48'23" E 70.52 feet to the northerly side of said Dutchess Turnpike NYS Route 44 (State Highway
\——N.Y.S.D.0.T. MAP #287R—1 #549); thence westerly, along the northerly side of Dutchess Turnplke NYS Route 44 (State Highway #549), S
/ PARCEL #439 32°48'41” W 17.03 feet, S 75728'16” W 63.01 feet, S 20°44'14" W 19.03 feet, S 7314°00" W 184.13 feet, N 71°38°02"
| W 82.10 feet and S 74°17°21" W 40.70 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 3.54 Acres of Land more or less
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“ N HERBERT H. REDL \
o Deed Doc. #02—2005-3468
T T~ Tax Parcel: 6261-01—187898

N A TOTAL AREA= 4.59 AC.

Lands Now or Formerly of \ \ { \\ ; f S 31.70°

Also ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land on the northerly and easterly side of Love Road, situate, lying

and being in the Town of Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York and being more particularly bounded and
described as follows;

BEGINNING at a point on the northerly side of Love Road, said point being distant 57.03 feet northerly as measured

on a course of N 25°48'25" E from the northwesterly corner of the aforementioned parcel on the southerly and
westerly side of Love Road, and running;

Thence northerly along the division line between the herein described parcel on the east and lands now or formerly
of Capstone Plaza 44, LLC as described in Deed Document #02—2015—479 on the west, N 25°48'25" E 13.23 feet
and N 25°25'50" E 41.75 feet to the northwesterly corner of the herein described parcel, said point also being the
northwesterly corner of Lot 2 as shown on a certain map entitled “Subdivision Map and Survey Map of the lands of
Donald P. Love & H. Paul Richards”filed in the office of the Dutchess County Clerk September 4, 1987 as filed map
#8104; thence easterly along the division line between the herein described parcel on the south and lands now or

— formerly of Capstone Plaza 44, LLC as described in Deed Document #02—2015—479 on the north, N 71°54°10" E
AOC-2 Area of cover to be maintained 360.90 feet to the westerly line of Lands now or formerly of County of Dutchess as described in Liber 1666 of

outside of remedy excavation area. deeds at page 184; thence along a non—tangent curve to the left having a radius of 1,695.28 feet, an arc length
of 528.87 feet and a chord bearing S 04°09'35" E 526.73 feet to the northerly side of Dutchess Turnpike NYS
Route 44 (State Highway #549) at the southeasterly corner of the herein described parcel; thence along the
northerly side of said Turnpike in part, and along the northeasterly side of Love Road in part, S 73%14°28" W 98.81
feet, N 08715’10” W 100.14 feet, N 08°15'23” W 21.60 feet; thence continuing along the northeasterly side of Love
Road, N 28%14'37” E 92.60 feet, dlong a non—tangent curve to the left having a radius of 165.00 feet, an arc
< AN length of 398.73 feet and a chord bearing N 40°59°29”" W 308.55 feet, S 69°46'50" W 89.50 feet and along a
AN \ // %’g’//z/\\ X / tonge,nt ourve to the right having a radius of 215.00 feet, an arc length of 51.81 feet and a chord bearing S
& ~ N\ / % o . . ]
C3 \ %4%}\\\ I \ 76°41°04° W 51.69 feet to the point or place of BEGINNING
2009-MW:-3 A — S0, o
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LINE TABLE CURVE TABLE

LINE BEARING LENGTH CURVE | RADIUS [LENGTH CHORD Londs N - Y of
L1 na’ ) ) s s andas Now or rormeriy o
N 69%0949° £ | 25.14 C1 11695.281 21.12° CAPSTONE PLAZA 44, LLC
L2 S 69719°23" W | 17.30 C2 |[165.00°] 19.97
ppm— . > > Deed Doc. #02—-2015-479
L3 S 1533’07 E 5.27 C3 | 115.00° |172.51 Tax Parcel: 6261—01—161946
L4 N 74°26'53" E 56.71 C4 [106.08| 49.02

L5 | N 0841510 W | 6.54' C5 |[265.00'] 94.34 [N79'58'43"E 93.84’ FLY LANDS OF
L6 | S 1772906 W | 9.86 C6 | 215.00°| 51.81° [S76°41°04"W 51.69’ KWCLO 707§gEfQO§gEN7
L7 N 7353'14" E | 99.77 C7 | 115.00°| 8.53 ’ ’

L8 | N 71°38'02” W | 16.14’ c8 [ 112.46'] 62.37°
L9 | N 2548'25" E | 8.25
L10 | N 82412'32” E_ |245.08’
L11 | s 6100023” E | 97.10°
L12 | s 26923'06” W | 14.99° P.O.B. (1.05 AC))
L13 | N 26923068” E | 19.47’
L14 | s 3141°02” W__ | 40.79’
L15| N 6946’50” E | 49.80’
L16 | N 31°41°02" E 3.04
19| N 081523 W | 200
L20| N 084523 W | 19.60’ N
L21 [ N 332511 E_ [138.90° N

22| s 3248'41” W_| 17.03 ~)
123 s 2044'14” W_| 19.03' =\

CONTAINING 1.05 Acres of Land more or less

The above described parcels having a combined, total area of 4.59 Acres more or less.

AOC-2 Area of planned soil cover.
adjuster per 2015 field screening. SURVEY NOTES.:

UNAUTHORIZED ALTERATION OR ADDITION TO A SURVEY MAP BEARING A LICENSED LAND SURVEYOR’S SEAL IS
A VIOLATION OF SECTION 7209, SUBDIVISION 2 OF THE NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW.

\ LOT 1 OF FM #8104

\ 14—6261-01—175893-00
1.1987 P.472

NO BUILDING OR STRUCTURE SHALL \

BE ERECTED WITHIN THIS AREA PER

LEASE AGREEMENT DESCRIBED IN

L.1888, P.388, SUBJECT TO A \

PERMANENT SEWER PIPE EASEMENT

AND RIGHT OF WAY BETWEEN LOT 1 \

AND LOT 2 ALSO AS PER L.1888, P.388. N

'0\0

ONLY COPIES FROM THE ORIGINAL OF THIS SURVEY MARKED WITH AN ORIGINAL OF THE LAND SURVEYOR'S
INKED SEAL OR HIS EMBOSSED SEAL SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO BE VALID TRUE COPIES.
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_— 7/0 POK FOR UTILITY TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON WAS COMPILED FROM A FIELD SURVEY COMPLETED DECEMBER 11, 1999 AND

AND RIGHT OF WAY APRIL 18, 2001. DATUM: USGS (1929 NGVD), 2 FOOT CONTOUR INTERVAL.
i —lsiov L.1403 P.465

COPYRIGHT CHAZEN ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE CO., D.P.C., ALL RIGHTS
RESERVED.

SURVEYED FROM RECORD DESCRIPTION AND AS IN POSSESSION.

— N.Y.S.D.0.7. MAP #287R—1
/ PARCEL #347 SUB—-SURFACE STRUCTURES NOT VISIBLE OR READILY APPARENT ARE NOT SHOWN AND THEIR LOCATIONS AND
EXTENTS ARE NOT CERTIFIED.
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76 MAP REFERENCE:
1. FILED MAP #8104 ENTITLED "SURVEY MAP OF THE LANDS OF DONALD LOVE AND H. PAUL RICHARDS”,

PREPARED BY RAYMOND J. KIHLMIRE, L.S., FILED IN THE DUTCHESS COUNTY CLERKS OFFICE ON SEPTEMBER
04, 1987.
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LANDSCAPED AREA

2. MAP ENTITLED "REMAINING SOIL SAMPLES EXCEEDANCES AND HISTORIC SAMPLE LOCATIONS, 2 LOVE ROAD”,
PREPARED BY PREPARED BY FUSS & O'NEIL, DATED JULY 2012. (FOR 2009-MW-2)

3. MAP ENTITLED "AOC—-2 REMEDIAL EXCAVATION MAP” PREPARED BY CHAZEN ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING
& LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE CO., D.P.C., DATE OCTOBER 9, 2017. (FOR MW5,MW6,MW7)

TAX PARCEL NUMBER: DEED REFERENCES:

TOWN OF POUGHKEEPSIE, DUTCHESS COUNTY, NY
134689—-6261—-01—-187898 HERBERT H. REDL — DOC.# 02—2005—-3468

\ B ™~
BURNETT BOULEVARD

48— -
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(Formerly: 134689—6261—01—173893—00 HERBERT H. REDL — DFED LIBER 1987 PAGE 472)
(Formerly: 134689—6261—01—188903—00 HERBERT H. AND SUE ANN REDL— DOC#02—1999 PAGE 7444)
(Formerly: 134689—6261—01—205886—00 HERBERT H. AND SUE ANN REDL — DEED LIBER 1994 PAGE 446)
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\,\ 68 ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT NOTE  NYSDEC CONTRACT NO. C314113:

\\ \\\ THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO AN ENVIRONMENTAL EASEMENT HELD BY THE NEW
\ \\\ \\ YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION PURSUANT TO TITLE 36

\ — 166 OF ARTICLE 71 OF THE NEW YORK STATE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION LAW.THE
P.0.B. (3.54 AC.) \\\ \\\\_ ENGINEERING AND INSTITUTIONAL CONTROLS FOR THIS EASEMENT ARE SET FORTH IN

LOVE ROAD

/v oUT=139.00°

EXISTING BA/\/(

\ THE SITE MANAGEMENT PLAN (SMP). A COPY OF THE SMP MUST BE OBTAINED BY
. SIGN ||

. ANY PARTY WITH AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY. THE SMP CAN BE OBTAINED FROM

B

o— ——-° : MATCHLINE PN

o

\ T e NYS DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL CONSERVATION, DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL
k el REMEDIATION, SITE CONTROL SECTION, 625 BROADWAY, ALBANY, NY 12233 OR AT

|
| H‘ “ \ V7 "derweb@dec.ny.gov.”.

40 0 40 ﬂ_ RIGHTS RESERVED. COPY OR REPRODUCTION OF THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT, OR ANY PORTION THEREOF, \ ( \ / \ f
WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN PERMISSION OF CHAZEN ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE

E CO., D.P.C. IS PROHIBITED. THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT IS NOT INTENDED OR REPRESENTED TO BE SUITABLE FOR CHAZEN ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE, CO., D.P.C.

ANY PURPOSE OTHER THAN THE SPECIFIC PROJECT, APPLICATION AND SITUATION FOR WHICH IT WAS INTENDED. ANY

SCALE IN FEET MODIFICATION OF THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT, OR ANY USE FOR ANY PROJECT, APPLICATION OR SITUATION OTHER

designed |checked
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- , THAN THAT FOR WHICH IT WAS INTENDED, WILL BE AT USER'S SOLE RISK AND WITHOUT LIABILITY TO CHAZEN Office Locations:
1"=40 ENGINEERING, LAND SURVEYING & LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE CO., D.P.C. -

_ o _ MONITORING WELLS ADDED TO date  [scale
IT IS A VIOLATION OF NEW YORK STATE EDUCATION LAW FOR ANY PERSON TO ALTER THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT IN ﬂm [(X] Hudson valley Office: O Capital District Office: Tennessee Office: 07/26/17| 1"=40
o ; oy ANY WAY, UNLESS HE OR SHE IS ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED DESIGN PROFESSIONAL (PROFESSIONAL N1 Slf%’&ei”fi? New York 12601 ?r407 Rrilv:v: ?rgiet 12180 :\lzgﬁvi[l)lglsllsjennnsegseee: 37203 MAP OF ENVI RON MENTAL EASEM ENT SU RVEY
E ENGINEER, LAND SURVEYOR, ARCHITECT OR LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT). IF THIS DRAWING OR DOCUMENT IS ALTERED, THE COMPAI\“ES o gnkeepsle, Y :

LOVE ROAD BCP \

project no.
Phone: (845) 454—3980 Phone: (518) 273-0055 Phone: (615) 9534909 81434.00
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ANNUAL SITE INSPECTION FORM Page

E_—, LaBella  |ove Road Development Site BCP Site No. C314113

Love Road, Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County of |

_ . - S
Performed by: L . O(AONS Y’\ [ P ('} Date: “I| -Zjl wR Ti&

Part 1 - Institutional and Engineering Controls (circle one)

1A - Is site still an unused lot with two areas of soil cover? If "NO" describe new use.

L 4 [3A

1B - Is there evidence of ground disturbance or other intrusive activities? No "{(g_s) Sf
P

1C - Is there evidence of cover stresses, including settling or erosion of surface materials? Yes

1D - Are there discolored, stressed, or areas absent of vegetation in soil cover area? Yes

1E - Is site groundwater being used for any purpose (i.e., has a well been installed)? @ Yes

1F - Have any buildings been constructed on the eastern area of AOC-27? Yes

1G - If YES to question 1F, what were results of soil vapor intrustion investigation?

1H - If SVI investigation docuemtned need for vapor mitigation, describe mitigation measures taken/installed.

Part 2 - General Site Conditions

2A - Describe changes since last inspection

Verbod concabe (pundsion alls itmo ved, onevde pi lecl omsite

Part 3 - Compliance with Excavation Work Plan

3A - Describe site construction activities that have been conducted since last inspection (see SMP for soil
management criteria)

\/M%QQ Concrelt rems ved |, shuclepiled ousite

3B - Describe soil excavation and disposition (on site/olf sﬁle). Map excavation areas and on site placement.

Part 4 - Confirm that site records are up to date

4A - Are there any changes that need to be documented in site records (e.g.,
Yes change of ownership, site usage)

No NA 4B - Has DEC received notice of any proposed ground intrusive activities?

“WAN dewmo, well decommissioning



TABLE 1a
SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Love Road Development Site (BCP Site C314113)
Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York

i MW-5 /
Sample Location/ ID: MW-5 L RAMW-05 MW-6
Lab Sample ID: 6 NYCRR Part | 17/1106-02 18E0898-02 19B0846-04 19F0242-02 19K0602-02 21F1421-02 2311915-02 1711106-04 18E0898-01 19B0846-03 19F0242-03 19K0602-03 21F1421-03
Sampling Date/ Time: 703.5 9/26/17 5/17/18 2/22/19 6/6/19 11/14/19 6/29/21 9/28/23 9/26/17 5/17/18 2/22/19 6/6/19 11/14/19 6/29/21
Matrix Groundwater Groundwater

COMPOUND Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q| Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q| Result Q
Volatile Organics, CP-51 List ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND 0.29 J ND ND 0.44 J ND ND 0.97 1.0 ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.77 0.54 ND ND ND ND
Benzene 1 0.58 11 6.8 6.8 5.5 ND ND 0.52 0.46 J ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene 5 0.82 ND 0.33 J 0.87 0.72 J ND ND 19 0.47 J ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 5 15 1.8 2.4 8.2 11 0.29 J 1.4 31 0.83 ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 3.2 ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 5 0.65 0.25 J ND 0.38 J 1.0 ND ND 39 0.62 ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene 5 ND ND ND ND 0.42 J ND ND 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND

p- & m- Xylenes 5 0.97 J ND 0.62 J 0.68 J 1.3 J ND ND 1.4 ND ND ND ND ND
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 0.44 J ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 5 6.4 1.7 2.3 3.2 4.7 0.38 J 0.92 4.0 0.21 J ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5 4.0 2.3 3.0 2.9 2.8 0.63 1.2 0.59 ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 5 ND ND ND 0.40 J ND ND ND 0.27 J 0.65 ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 5 0.97 J ND ND 0.680 J 1.7 J ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:

Results that exceed the groundwater quality standard are in highlighted yellow.

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

Q is the Qualifier Column with definitions as follows:

J=analyte detected at or above the MDL (method detection limit) but below the RL (Reporting Limit) - data is estimated
ND=analyte not detected at the limit of quantitation/RL or limit of detection/MDL




SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

TABLE 1a

Love Road Development Site (BCP Site C314113)

Poughkeepsie, Dutchess County, New York

Sample Location/ ID: MW-7 2009-MW-2 20092/
Lab Sample ID: 6 NYCRR Part | 17/1106-03 18E0898-03 19B0846-02 19F0242-04 19K0602-04 21F1421-04 1711106-01 18E0898-04 19B0846-01 19F0242-01 19K0602-01 21F1421-01 2311915-01
Sampling Date/ Time: 703.5 9/26/17 5/17/18 2/22/19 6/6/19 11/14/19 6/29/21 9/26/17 5/17/18 2/22/19 6/6/19 11/14/19 6/29/21 9/28/23
Matrix Groundwater Groundwater
COMPOUND Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q] Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q Result Q | Result Q
Volatile Organics, CP-51 List ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Benzene 1 ND ND 0.22 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Ethyl Benzene 5 1.2 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Isopropylbenzene 5 ND 0.85 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 10 0.22 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Naphthalene 10 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Butylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
n-Propylbenzene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
o-Xylene 5 2.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p- & m- Xylenes 5 5.0 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
p-lsopropyltoluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
sec-Butylbenzene 5 ND 0.42 J 0.34 J 0.34 J ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
tert-Butylbenzene 5 0.40 J 0.80 1.1 0.9 0.55 0.61 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Toluene 5 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
Xylenes, Total 5 7.3 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND

NOTES:

Results that exceed the groundwater quality

ug/L = Micrograms per liter

Q is the Qualifier Column with definitions as
J=analyte detected at or above the MDL (met
ND=analyte not detected at the limit of quan




Technical Report

prepared for:

LaBella Associates (Poughkeepsie)
21 Fox Street

Poughkeepsie NY, 12601
Attention: Eric Orlowski

Report Date: 10/03/2023
Client Project ID: CZ81434.00 Love Road BCP
York Project (SDG) No.: 2311915

CT Cert. No. PH-0723 New Jersey Cert. No. CT005 and NY037 New York Cert. Nos. 10854 and 12058 PA Cert. No. 68-04440
120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
www.YORKLAB.com (203) 325-1371 FAX (203) 357-0166 ClientServices@yorklab.com
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Report Date: 10/03/2023
Client Project ID: CZ81434.00 Love Road BCP
York Project (SDG) No.: 2311915

LaBella Associates (Poughkeepsie)
21 Fox Street
Poughkeepsie NY, 12601
Attention: Eric Orlowski

Purpose and Results

This report contains the analytical data for the sample(s) identified on the attached chain-of-custody received in our laboratory on
September 29, 2023 and listed below. The project was identified as your project: CZ81434.00 Love Road BCP.

The analyses were conducted utilizing appropriate EPA, Standard Methods, and ASTM methods as detailed in the data summary
tables.

All samples were received in proper condition meeting the customary acceptance requirements for environmental samples except
those indicated under the Sample and Analysis Qualifiers section of this report.

All analyses met the method and laboratory standard operating procedure requirements except as indicated by any data flags, the
meaning of which are explained in the Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order section of this report and case
narrative if applicable.

The results of the analyses, which are all reported on dry weight basis (soils) unless otherwise noted, are detailed in the following
pages.

Please contact Client Services at 203.325.1371 with any questions regarding this report.

York Sample ID Client Sample ID Matrix Date Collected Date Received
2311915-01 LR-MW-02 Ground Water 09/28/2023 09/29/2023
2311915-02 LR-MW-05 Ground Water 09/28/2023 09/29/2023

| Page 2 of 11




General Notes for York Project (SDG) No.: 2311915

1.

The RLs and MDLs (Reporting Limit and Method Detection Limit respectively) reported are adjusted for any dilution necessary due to
the levels of target and/or non-target analytes and matrix interference. ~ The RL(REPORTING LIMIT) is based upon the lowest
standard utilized for the calibration where applicable.

2. Samples are retained for a period of thirty days after submittal of report, unless other arrangements are made.

3. York's liability for the above data is limited to the dollar value paid to York for the referenced project.

4.  This report shall not be reproduced without the written approval of York Analytical Laboratories, Inc.

5. All analyses conducted met method or Laboratory SOP requirements. See the Sample and Data Qualifiers Section for further
information.

6. Itis noted that no analyses reported herein were subcontracted to another laboratory, unless noted in the report.

7. This report reflects results that relate only to the samples submitted on the attached chain-of-custody form(s) received by York.

8. Analyses conducted at York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. Stratford, CT are indicated by NY Cert. No. 10854; those conducted at York

Analytical Laboratories, Inc., Richmond Hill, NY are indicated by NY Cert. No. 12058.

Approved By: @Zw \\Z }L . Date:  10/03/2023

Cassie L. Mosher
Laboratory Manager

| Page 3 of 11




ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Sample Information

Client Sample ID: LR-MW-02 York Sample ID: 2311915-01
York Project (SDG) No. Client Project ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Date Received
2311915 CZ81434.00 Love Road BCP Ground Water September 28, 2023 12:47 pm 09/29/2023
Volatile Organics, CP-51 (STARS) Low level Log-in Notes: Sample Notes:
Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B
Reported to Date/Time Date/Time
CAS No. Parameter Result Flag Units LOD/MDL LOQ Dilution Reference Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND QL-02 ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications:  CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
71-43-2 Benzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
1634-04-4 Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 2.0 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ NELAC-NY10854NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00 10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
95-47-6 o-Xylene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications:  CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,PADEP-68
179601-23-1  p- & m- Xylenes ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications:  CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,PADEP-68
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
108-88-3 Toluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total ND ug/L 0.60 1.5 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 17:47 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance Range
17060-07-0 Surrogate: SURR: 99.6 % 69-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
2037-26-5 Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 93.0 % 81-117
460-00-4 Surrogate: SURR: 96.4 % 79-122
p-Bromofluorobenzene
120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 [ | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

www.YORKLAB.com

(203) 325-1371

FAX (203) 357-0166
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ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Sample Information

Client Sample ID: LR-MW-05 York Sample ID: 2311915-02
York Project (SDG) No. Client Project ID Matrix Collection Date/Time Date Received
2311915 CZ81434.00 Love Road BCP Ground Water September 28, 2023 10:30 am 09/29/2023
Volatile Organics, CP-51 (STARS) Low level Log-in Notes: Sample Notes:
Sample Prepared by Method: EPA 5030B
Reported to Date/Time Date/Time
CAS No. Parameter Result Flag Units LOD/MDL LOQ Dilution Reference Method Prepared Analyzed Analyst
95-63-6 1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND QL-02 ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
108-67-8 1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
71-43-2 Benzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
100-41-4 Ethyl Benzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-CT
98-82-8 Isopropylbenzene 1.4 ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854, NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-C’
1634-04-4 Methyl ten_butyl ether (MTBE) ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00 10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058 NJDEP-CT
91-20-3 Naphthalene ND ug/L 1.0 2.0 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ NELAC-NY10854,NELAC-NY12058,NJDEP-CT005,PADEP-68-04
104-51-8 n-Butylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058 NJDEP-CT
103-65-1 n-Propylbenzene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058 NJDEP-CT
95-47-6 0-Xylene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854, NELAC-NY 12058, PADEP-68
179601-23-1  p- & m- Xylenes ND ug/L 0.50 1.0 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications:  CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854, NELAC-NY 12058, PADEP-68
99-87-6 p-Isopropyltoluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
135-98-8 sec-Butylbenzene 0.92 ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854, NELAC-NY 12058,NJDEP-C’
98-06-6 tert-Butylbenzene 1.2 ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854, NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-C’
108-88-3 Toluene ND ug/L 0.20 0.50 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
1330-20-7 Xylenes, Total ND ug/L 0.60 1.5 1 EPA 8260C 10/02/2023 09:00  10/02/2023 18:14 SMA
Certifications: ~ CTDOH-PH-0723,NELAC-NY 10854,NELAC-NY 12058, NJDEP-CT
Surrogate Recoveries Result Acceptance Range
17060-07-0 Surrogate: SURR: 96.9 % 69-130
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
2037-26-5 Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 95.4 % 81-117
460-00-4 Surrogate: SURR: 96.4 % 79-122
p-Bromofluorobenzene
120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 [ | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

www.YORKLAB.com

(203) 325-1371

FAX (203) 357-0166
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ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Analytical Batch Summary

Batch ID:  BJ30043 Preparation Method:  EPA 5030B Prepared By: SMA
YORK Sample ID Client Sample ID Preparation Date

2311915-01 LR-MW-02 10/02/23

2311915-02 LR-MW-05 10/02/23

BJ30043-BLK1 Blank 10/02/23

BJ30043-BS1 LCS 10/02/23

BJ30043-BSD1 LCS Dup 10/02/23

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

www.YORKLAB.com (203) 325-1371 FAX (203) 357-0166 CIientServicesq Page 6 of 11 I
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ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. - Stratford

Reporting Spike Source* %REC RPD

Analyte Result Limit Units Level Result %REC Limits Flag RPD Limit Flag
Batch BJ30043 - EPA 5030B
Blank (BJ30043-BLK1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/2023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 ug/L
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Benzene ND 0.50 "
Ethyl Benzene ND 0.50 "
Isopropylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.50 "
Naphthalene ND 2.0 "
n-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
n-Propylbenzene ND 0.50 "
o-Xylene ND 0.50 "
p- & m- Xylenes ND 1.0 "
p-Isopropyltoluene ND 0.50 "
sec-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
tert-Butylbenzene ND 0.50 "
Toluene ND 0.50 "
Xylenes, Total ND 1.5 "
Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.9 " 10.0 109 69-130
Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 9.21 " 10.0 92.1 81-117
Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 9.24 " 10.0 924 79-122
LCS (BJ30043-BS1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/2023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.3 ug/L 10.0 83.3 82-132
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.1 " 10.0 81.4 80-131
Benzene 9.8 " 10.0 97.7 85-126
Ethyl Benzene 8.6 " 10.0 86.5 80-131
Isopropylbenzene 8.2 " 10.0 82.4 76-140
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 11 " 10.0 107 76-135
Naphthalene 10 " 10.0 99.6 70-147
n-Butylbenzene 8.5 " 10.0 85.1 79-132
n-Propylbenzene 8.1 " 10.0 81.2 78-133
0-Xylene 8.8 " 10.0 87.7 78-130
p- & m- Xylenes 18 " 20.0 88.8 77-133
p-Isopropyltoluene 8.5 " 10.0 85.4 81-136
sec-Butylbenzene 8.4 " 10.0 84.3 79-137
tert-Butylbenzene 8.1 " 10.0 80.9 77-138
Toluene 8.6 " 10.0 86.4 80-127
Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.1 " 10.0 101 69-130
Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 9.27 " 10.0 92.7 81-117
Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 9.27 " 10.0 92.7 79-122

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 [ | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418

www.YORKLAB.com

(203) 325-1371

FAX (203) 357-0166
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ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Volatile Organic Compounds by GC/MS - Quality Control Data

York Analytical Laboratories, Inc. - Stratford

Reporting Spike  Source* %REC RFD
Analyte Result Units Level Result %REC Limits Flag RPD Limit Flag
Batch BJ30043 - EPA 5030B
LCS Dup (BJ30043-BSD1) Prepared & Analyzed: 10/02/2023
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 8.2 ug/L 10.0 81.7 82-132  Low Bias 1.94 30
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 8.0 " 10.0 80.5 80-131 1.11 30
Benzene 9.5 " 10.0 94.7 85-126 3.12 30
Ethyl Benzene 8.6 " 10.0 85.5 80-131 1.16 30
Isopropylbenzene 8.1 " 10.0 81.0 76-140 1.71 30
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 11 " 10.0 106 76-135 0.845 30
Naphthalene 11 " 10.0 107 70-147 7.44 30
n-Butylbenzene 8.3 " 10.0 83.0 79-132 2.50 30
n-Propylbenzene 8.0 " 10.0 79.5 78-133 2.12 30
0-Xylene 8.8 " 10.0 87.8 78-130 0.114 30
p- & m- Xylenes 18 " 20.0 88.2 77-133 0.622 30
p-Isopropyltoluene 8.3 " 10.0 83.3 81-136 2.49 30
sec-Butylbenzene 8.2 " 10.0 82.1 79-137 2.64 30
tert-Butylbenzene 7.9 " 10.0 79.0 77-138 2.38 30
Toluene 8.6 " 10.0 85.5 80-127 1.05 30
Surrogate: SURR: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 10.1 " 10.0 101 69-130
Surrogate: SURR: Toluene-d8 9.25 " 10.0 92.5 81-117
Surrogate: SURR: p-Bromofluorobenzene 9.27 " 10.0 92.7 79-122

120 RESEARCH DRIVE
www.YORKLAB.com

STRATFORD, CT 06615
(203) 325-1371

132-02 89th AVENUE
FAX (203) 357-0166

RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
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ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Volatile Analysis Sample Containers

Lab ID Client Sample ID Volatile Sample Container
2311915-01 LR-MW-02 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCI; Cool to 4° C
2311915-02 LR-MW-05 40mL Clear Vial (pre-pres.) HCI; Cool to 4° C

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 [ | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
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YORK

ANALYTIOAL LABORATORIES INC

Sample and Data Qualifiers Relating to This Work Order

QL-02 This LCS analyte is outside Laboratory Recovery limits due the analyte behavior using the referenced method. The reference
method has certain limitations with respect to analytes of this nature.

Definitions and Other Explanations

* Analyte is not certified or the state of the samples origination does not offer certification for the Analyte.

ND NOT DETECTED - the analyte is not detected at the Reported to level (LOQ/RL or LOD/MDL)

RL REPORTING LIMIT - the minimum reportable value based upon the lowest point in the analyte calibration curve.

LOQ LIMIT OF QUANTITATION - the minimum concentration of a target analyte that can be reported within a specified degree of confidence. This is the lowest

point in an analyte calibration curve that has been subjected to all steps of the processing/analysis and verified to meet defined criteria. This is based upon
NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses.

LOD LIMIT OF DETECTION - a verified estimate of the minimum concentration of a substance in a given matrix that an analytical process can reliably detect.
This is based upon NELAC 2009 Standards and applies to all analyses conducted under the auspices of EPA SW-846.

MDL METHOD DETECTION LIMIT - a statistically derived estimate of the minimum amount of a substance an analytical system can reliably detect with a 99%
confidence that the concentration of the substance is greater than zero. This is based upon 40 CFR Part 136 Appendix B and applies only to EPA 600 and 200
series methods.

Reported to  This indicates that the data for a particular analysis is reported to either the LOD/MDL, or the LOQ/RL. In cases where the "Reported to" is located above the
LOD/MDL, any value between this and the LOQ represents an estimated value which is "J" flagged accordingly. This applies to volatile and semi-volatile
target compounds only.

NR Not reported
RPD Relative Percent Difference
Wet The data has been reported on an as-received (wet weight) basis

Low Bias Low Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is below the laboratory or regulatory lower control limit. The data user should take note
that this analyte may be biased low but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data to draw bias
conclusions. In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.

High Bias High Bias flag indicates that the recovery of the flagged analyte is above the laboratory or regulatory upper control limit. The data user should take
note that this analyte may be biased high but should evaluate multiple lines of evidence including the LCS and site-specific MS/MSD data to draw bias
conclusions. In cases where no site-specific MS/MSD was requested, only the LCS data can be used to evaluate such bias.

Non-Dir. Non-dir. flag (Non-Directional Bias ) indicates that the Relative Percent Difference (RPD) (a measure of precision) among the MS and MSD data is
outside the laboratory or regulatory control limit. This alerts the data user where the MS and MSD are from site-specific samples that the RPD is high due to
either non-homogeneous distribution of target analyte between the MS/MSD or indicates poor reproducibility for other reasons.

If EPA SW-846 method 8270 is included herein it is noted that the target compound N-nitrosodiphenylamine (NDPA) decomposes in the gas chromatographic inlet and
cannot be separated from diphenylamine (DPA). These results could actually represent 100% DPA, 100% NDPA or some combination of the two. For this reason, York
reports the combined result for n-nitrosodiphenylamine and diphenylamine for either of these compounds as a combined concentration as Diphenylamine.

If Total PCBs are detected and the target aroclors reported are "Not detected", the Total PCB value is reported due to the presence of either or both Aroclors 1262 and 1268
which are non-target aroclors for some regulatory lists.

2-chloroethylvinyl ether readily breaks down under acidic conditions. Samples that are acid preserved, including standards will exhibit breakdown. The data user should
take note.

Certification for pH is no longer offered by NYDOH ELAP.

Semi-Volatile and Volatile analyses are reported down to the LOD/MDL, with values between the LOD/MDL and the LOQ being "J" flagged as estimated results.

For analyses by EPA SW-846-8270D, the Limit of Quantitation (LOQ) reported for benzidine is based upon the lowest standard used for calibration and is not a verified
LOQ due to this compound's propensity for oxidative losses during extraction/concentration procedures and non-reproducible chromatographic performance.

120 RESEARCH DRIVE STRATFORD, CT 06615 [ | 132-02 89th AVENUE RICHMOND HILL, NY 11418
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LaBella Associates, DPC

FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLE INFORMATION:

Well ID:
Project Name:
Sample Location:

Sample ID: LR_—-E{\} /0?/

Sample Time: ‘ Lﬂ 'Y Sample Matrix (circle):
Sample Date: 183 [Groundwater | Soil
Sample Techl(s): ) ﬁ iU Surface Water Air
Project and Task # (&% 141 "L (O Drinking Water Other:

Project Manager.

WELL INFORMATION;
Well Condition: (me(l

Lock Type: Magke s Key# 3303

PURGE DATA: T
Measuring Point: m(/?\j(/ (B) Purge Method: LOL.,J F[q,\) "PC m“’d‘h(/
Depth to Bottom: 1% .69 Pipe Width| Gal/Foot Start Date: 1% 13

Depth to Water: 10° 0.041 Start Time: A
“Water Column Height: (A).I 2% 15" 0,092 Stop Time:

(depth to bottom - depth to water) GCe 0163 Purge Rate (gpm): A0.00
25" 0255 Elapsed Time (min).
# of Volumes to be Purged: (C) 30" 0367 Well Vol. Purged (#).
40 0653 Purge Vol. (gal).
6.0° 1469 Well went dry?
Gal. to be Purged: (AxBxC) 8.0 2611 Conditions: Odor
Slightly-Turbid ~ Turbid
FIELD RESULTS:
Gal Date & | Depth Temp |SpCond| Cond TDS DO pH ORP
purged | Time to %
\X/ater L/V& OLE‘f
gal degC usS/em® uS/cm g/L mg/L mV
2o _[g ‘-H 6.0 [158) NI0K | cleal (LS e RRL] 72T -2
T A | MO kst VB2 [ rlear [100?S [pnpw S| 633 s

(Wb 1| B.L

is3% | (2R |elear [l.oowo wone [132] .65 63

15 133 | 3.9

i52S [i260 |clerr |0.9949 [mene [0F]| b.LY [S\O

23y |12.0% | B}

Mg1 (Wl | clesr pAblo [none 0B 6.6 MF

4 123 (3%

1934 [ 1126 [dear 09360 [wone [05D] (5% S5ilp

w1263 [ B.F

3% [Hog |dea [0.9BS [nore-[0Mb b.bl  [56R

SAMPLE INFORMATION
Sample Method: LV"S l}\L

Sample Type: Composite

Weather: Qu‘mﬁ\., \Wa—

(Peristaitic, Submersible. Dedicated or Disp. Bailer, Waterra, Dir. Instrument Reading, etc.)

sample Depthifty 22,5
— wina: (¥ o 2C

Barometric Pres..

Air Temp.(°F):
Notes: c 0 “ .
ye i st [Ty
LAB REQUESTS:
Labaratary Name: Analysis/Meathod: Turn Around ‘ﬂ—ne:
or i CfN] \OG Sk
QA/QC: Duplicate Equip. Blank Field Blank drp Blank )




LaBella Associates, DPC

FIELD DATA SHEET

[SAMPLE INFORMATION:

Sample ID: LR —Mud ~0S Sample Time: 1030 Sample Matrix (circte):
Well ID: M) 0SS Sample Date: ?]hﬁ i 1013 Groundwater Soil
Project Name: # Sample Tech(s): e 0 Surface Water Air
Sample Location: {'p \M 02 F N p\{ Project and Task # (2 B1443 L0 Drinking Water Other:
Project Manager: S
WELL INFORMATION:
Well Condition: C’,QO (1
Lock Type: Mag \:t'_-/ Key #: 3303
PURGE DATA: ;
Measuring Point: 'TD(,,QP'\,L (B) Purge Method: P-\‘, msh'&\( —Lm} Fla\,l
Depth to Bottom: 4% Pipe Width| Gal/Foot Start Date: ql23] 23
Depth to Water: L33 o 0o41_)) Start Time: Qauy
\Water Column Height: (4) ¢ 4 15" 0.092 Stop Time: \ oo
(epth to botlom - depth to water) 2.0° 0163 Purge Rate (gpm): ~0-0le
25 0255 Elapsed Time (min). 1L
# of Volumes to be Purged: (C) 3.0° 0367 Well Vol Purged (#):. "3
40" 0653 Purge Vol. (gal): AL
6.0° 1469 Well went dry?
Gal, to be Purged: (AxBxC) 8.0 2611 Conditions: Odor
Slightly-Turbid ~ Turbid
FIELD RESULTS:
Gal Date & | Depth Temp |SpCond| Cond TDS DO pH ORP
purged | Time to A Gﬂlﬁf
e
Water M lI
gal ft degC us/cm® | uS/cm all mig/L mvV
Y [1033 | 1.0 [ HL |60l |clear [0.46IS [ (230 @G0 |13
0qug (1268 | o\ |36 | 638 |clear |05 [nowe [1S6\ bbb |US
oded (1299 | 15,3 | 82 [0S0 [ clear [04sm | pebal | 284 LA %R
0a%] 1292 | 153 [ | | elear | LLisTo {1094 (P05 W 2
loey [13.01 [Iscu (172 [W6l3 |clesy [12%F0 pxo| 634 L83
ﬁﬂébl»&ej 2 [ veludes - 3 lowed | el o wedower [Hhen sao@u{
ke ioto |03 | b 2o [ (W0 | dlear 1300 |oig) |13+ ] Fco 114
i
SAMPLE INFORMATION:
Sample Method: eNS ‘\(,‘:‘t/ (Peristaltic, Submersible, Dedicated or Disp. Baller Waterra, Dir. Instrument Reading. etc.)
Sample Type: Sample Depth(ft): 7-‘-
Weather: £yiwiy [ (A1 €8¢ Barometric Pres.: Wind: Rw:i:é\f
Air Temp.CF) a0 SO5 3
Notes:
LAB REQUESTS:
Laboratory Name: Analysis/Method: . Turn Arcund Time:
o\t ce-s1 Vo Gs
: —
QA/QC: Duplicate Equip. Blank Field Blank @L)




FIGURE 3
WELL DECOMMISSIONING RECORD

Site Name:  Zpye Ad  BCf

WellLD.: 200 -bw -2

Driller: é . (_2 ;'L:g_,_!_‘-}ﬁ.,‘

Site Location: P{J uehleegsie LY
Drilling Co.: LaBeifa

Inspector: €. (Jrlpwike

Date: /12023

DECOMMISSIONING DATA
(Fill in all that apply)

OVERDRILLING

Interval Drilled

Drilling Method(s)

Borehole Dia. (in.)

Temporary Casing Installed? (y/n)

Depth temporary casing installed

Casing type/dia. (in.)

Method of installing

CASING PULLING

Method employed

Casing retrieved (feet)
Casing type/dia. (in)

CASING PERFORATING

Equipment used

Number of perforations/foot

Size of perforations

Interval perforated

GROUTING

Interval grouted (FBLS)

# of batches prepared

For each batch record:

Quantity of water used (gal.)

Quantity of cement used (Ibs.)

Cement type

Quantity of bentonite used (Ibs.)

Quantity of calcium chloride used (lbs.)

Volume of grout prepared (gal.)

Volume of grout used (gal.)

WELL SCHEMATIC*
Depth

(feet) Z u 56

v

&A\M}k
o
(s

T v -7

ZO® TS OV

15

'
| Bi- H_"l-:f.‘ Uﬁ
(el

=)
|
|
pa—ll
=
=
——
=

20

COMMENTS:

Cbi!l(,‘( n[}"" ACLEIS wl ;'hq:-_v_+ (-_i‘,:.\.m:f’ndn\t — gy

DEC man Yl (3. Ml‘lrfﬂ ,-b‘-;f’“t' wl inlpsle iwiegli:;

* Sketch in all relevant decommissioning data, including:
interval overdrilled, interval grouted, casing left in hole,

well stickup, etc.

AN

Dnlling Cuntmctqu
!

Department Representative



FIGURE 3
WELL DECOMMISSIONING RECORD

Site Name: [rg wé PZJ B( P

Well LD.: [ 00§ - A3

Site Location: Pom Werpsie, nY

Driller: E . Odausic

Drilling Co.: Lkl

Inspector: E+ O oLtk :

Date: o] W 2023

DECOMMISSIONING DATA
(Fill in all that apply)

OVERDRILLING

Interval Drilled

Drilling Method(s)

Borehole Dia. (in.)

Temporary Casing Installed? (y/n)

Depth temporary casing installed

Casing type/dia. (in.)

Method of installing

CASING PULLING

Method employed

Casing retrieved (feet)

Casing type/dia. (in)

CASING PERFORATING

Equipment used

Number of perforations/foot

Size of perforations

Interval perforated

GROUTING

Interval grouted (FBLS) 0 -0

# of batches prepared \

For each batch record:

Quantity of water used (gal.) <

Quantity of cement used (Ibs.) Y

Cement type foamd
Quantity of bentonite used (Ibs.) L

Quantity of calcium chloride used (lbs.) 0

Volume of grout prepared (gal.) +.<

Volume of grout used (gal.) 1.5

WELL SCHEMATIC*
Depth
(feet) 2 “o

0

73("3\/'—-.%

(rookt

10

\S

70

-c,("ﬂ"\./bf‘v\

2%

=
—d
R
=
—
—
—
—

30 ' 30

COMMENTS:

B..ﬁuf-'.

- Gy (At

* Sketch in all relevant decommissioning data, including:
interval overdrilled, interval grouted, casing left in hole,

well stickup, etc.

A0Sl

Dnlling Conu({jmr

Department Representative



FIGURE 3
WELL DECOMMISSIONING RECORD

Site Name:  Love (d EC{’

Well LD.: 2009 - pi) -4

Site Location: Pcua,hluéf.'sif. N‘[

Driller: E. Odenailed

Drilling Co.: Qgc([a

Inspector: L. () fewsk

Date: 1o/ 1\ 2023

DECOMMISSIONING DATA
(Fill in all that apply)

OVERDRILLING

Interval Drilled

Drilling Method(s)

Borehole Dia. (in.)

Temporary Casing Installed? (y/n)

Depth temporary casing installed

Casing type/dia. (in.)

Method of installing

GP IN

Method employed

Casing retrieved (feet)

Casing type/dia. (in)

SRFORATIN

Equipment used

Number of perforations/foot

Size of perforations

Interval perforated

GROUTING

Interval grouted (FBLS) 0 -3¢

# of batches prepared i

For each batch record:

Quantity of water used (gal.) 5.5
Quantity of cement used (1bs.) (&

Cement type Po Al

Quantity of bentonite used (Ibs.) 2.

Quantity of calcium chloride used (1bs.) 0
Volume of grout prepared (gal.) |0

Volume of grout used (gal.) (0

WELL SCHEMATIC*

Depth

(feet)
0
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'20

Z AR

1 Be b o
el

ﬂ

COMMENTS:

* Sketch in all relevant decommissioning data, including:
interval overdrilled, interval grouted, casing left in hole,

well stickup, etc.
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FIGURE 3
WELL DECOMMISSIONING RECORD

site Name:  Love. koad RCP

Well LD.: M -0k

Site Location: ?ow,u\(ﬂ,fg‘lf , ;‘UY

Driller: £, OAopsks

)

Drilling Co.: Lz £l s

Inspector: €. Oylaws 2

Date: IL?/‘\/ZD?,S

DECOMMISSIONING DATA
(Fill in all that apply)

VERDRILLING

Interval Drilled

Drilling Method(s)

Borehole Dia. (in.)

Temporary Casing Installed? (y/n)
Depth temporary casing installed

Casing type/dia. (in.)

Method of installing

CASING PULLING

Method employed Hand

Casing retrieved (feet) 294.€

Casing type/dia. (in) |

CASING PERFORATING

Equipment used

Number of perforations/foot

Size of perforations

Interval perforated

GROUTING

Interval grouted (FBLS) 0-24.5

# of batches prepared \

For each batch record:

Quantity of water used (gal.) {

Quantity of cement used (1bs.) 13

Cement type fortiand

Quantity of bentonite used (Ibs.)

Quantity of calcium chloride used (lbs.)

Volume of grout prepared (gal.)

[
el s e

Volume of grout used (gal.)

WELL SCHEMATIC*
Depth

(feet) , & @

o

< (5pauT

ooy =00

{0

i

(MM RN \N

O
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COMMENTS:
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* Sketch in all relevant decommissioning data, inciucﬁ‘n'g:
interval overdrilled, interval grouted, casing left in hole,

well stickup, etc.

Dnlling Ccntn{jlur ‘1:/ hd

Department Representative



FIGURE 3

WELL DECOMMISSIONING RECORD

Site Name:  Lgse fAd BCE

WellLD.: Mu)-0%

Site Location:  fouakiteegsie. NY

Driller: £ .0¢ [ 5k

Drilling Co..  Labells

Inspector: £+ Oplowsin

Date: | 0/ N / 208

OVERDRILLING

Interval Drilled

Drilling Method(s)

Borehole Dia. (in.)

Temporary Casing Installed? (y/n)
Depth temporary casing installed
Casing type/dia. (in.)

Method of installing

C

Method employed
Casing retrieved (feet)
Casing type/dia. (in)

CASING PERFORATING

Equipment used

Number of perforations/foot
Size of perforations

Interval perforated

GROUTING

Interval grouted (FBLS)

# of batches prepared

For each batch record:

Quantity of water used (gal.)
Quantity of cement used (Ibs.)
Cement type

Quantity of bentonite used (Ibs.)
Quantity of calcium chloride used (Ibs.)
Volume of grout prepared (gal.)
Volume of grout used (gal.)

DECOMMISSIONING DATA
(Fill in all that apply)

Hand

1O

0-2LS

13

P-.‘thc{'
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5

WELL SCHEMATIC*
Depth
(feet) | O

0

GPouT | &

70

& 6,_.ﬁu~n

:..-DL.J\“
24.8

™~
‘A\

—
p— T
] 5

__ C

] &

= €

€

=] N

COMMENTS:

* Sketch in all relevant decommissioning data, including:
interval overdrilled, interval grouted, casing left in hole,

well stickup, etc.

Drilling Contractdf ™~

Department Representative



